

SC No. 100/18
State vs. Raju Deb and Ors.
IA No. 05/2023
FIR No. 427/2017
PS Kashmere Gate

04th January, 2024

File taken up today upon an application filed by the applicant/surety Smt. Shabana for to seek directions regarding abatement and cancellation of bail bonds

Present: Sh. Robin Singh, Id. Addl. PP for State.
Sh. Pulkit Jain, LAC for applicant.

Heard on the application. Record perused.

Death verification report of the accused Salman has been received. It is reported that the accused Salman expired on 03.12.2023 in Lok Nayak Hospital, New Delhi and the fact has also been verified from the Kabristan Action Committee.

Since the accused Salman has expired, the criminal proceedings against him stands abated.

The surety/applicant Smt. Shabana (mother of the accused Salman) stands discharged. The original documents, if any of the surety be released to her against due acknowledgement.

Application stands disposed of.

(SUSHIL ANUJ TYAGI)
ASJ-04/Central/Delhi
04.01.2024_(VR)